

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

RICHARD C. STANLEY  
*Stanley, Reuter, Ross,  
Thornton & Alford, LLC  
909 Poydras Street, Suite  
2500  
New Orleans, LA 70112  
(504) 523-1580*

TIMOTHY S. BISHOP  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHAD M. CLAMAGE  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
71 South Wacker Drive  
Chicago, Illinois 60606  
(312) 782-0600  
tbishop@mayerbrown.com*

JAMES R. JOHNSTON  
ZACHARY R. HIATT  
*Weyerhaeuser Company  
220 Occidental Ave. S.  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
(206) 539-4361*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Questions Presented .....   | i  |
| Parties to the Proceedings Below .....  | ii |
| Corporate Disclosure Statement .....  | ii |
| Opinions Below.....   | 1  |
| Jurisdiction.....   | 1  |
| Statutes and Regulations Involved .....   | 1  |
| Statement .....   | 2  |
| A. The Statutory And Regulatory Scheme.....   | 5  |
| B. The ESA’s Critical Habitat Provisions .....  | 6  |
| C. FWS’s Designation Of Unoccupied<br>Critical Habitat For The Dusky Gopher<br>Frog .....                                 | 9  |
| D. The District Court Decision .....  | 12 |
| E. The Fifth Circuit’s Divided Panel<br>Decision And En Banc Vote .....   | 13 |
| Reasons For Granting The Petition.....  | 14 |
| I. The Fifth Circuit Misinterpreted The ESA’s<br>Critical Habitat Provisions.....   | 14 |
| A. The ESA Prohibits Designation Of Unit<br>1 As Critical Habitat. ....   | 15 |
| B. The Fifth Circuit’s Ruling Conflicts<br>With Decisions Of The Ninth Circuit. ....                                      | 24 |
| II. The Meaning Of “Critical Habitat” Is Of<br>Immense And Immediate Public<br>Importance. ....                           | 26 |
| A. The Panel’s Ruling Inflicts Significant<br>Costs On Private Landowners, With No<br>Benefits To Endangered Species..... | 26 |

|   |      |
|---|------|
| B. FWS’s New Rule Formalizing Its<br>Authority To Designate Unoccupied<br>Non-Habitat Reinforces The Need For<br>Immediate Review.....  | 30   |
| III. The Panel’s Erroneous Holding That FWS’s<br>Decision Not To Exclude Unit 1 From<br>Designation Is Judicially Unreviewable<br>“Play[s] Havoc With Administrative Law” ..... | 31   |
| Conclusion .....  | 33   |
| Appendix A — Opinion of the court of appeals<br>(June 30, 2016).....  | 1a   |
| Appendix B — Opinion of the district court<br>(Aug. 22, 2014) .....   | 78a  |
| Appendix C — Order denying rehearing<br>en banc (Feb. 13, 2017) .....   | 123a |
| Appendix D — Statutes Involved .....  | 163a |
| Appendix E — Regulations Involved.....  | 166a |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Page(s)****Cases**

|   |                  |
|---|------------------|
| <i>All. for Wild Rockies v. Lyder</i> ,<br>728 F.Supp.2d 1126 (D. Mont. 2010).....  | 25               |
| <i>Am. Forest Res. Council v. Ashe</i> ,<br>946 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> ,<br>601 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... | 25               |
| <i>Arizona Cattle Growers' Ass'n v. Salazar</i> ,<br>606 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2010).....   | 4, 24            |
| <i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of<br/>Communities for a Great Oregon</i> ,<br>515 U.S. 687 (1995).....                            | 6, 20            |
| <i>Bennett v. Spear</i> ,<br>520 U.S. 154 (1997).....   | 5, 6, 14, 32, 33 |
| <i>Cape Hatteras Access Pres. All. v. U.S. Dep't<br/>of Interior</i> ,<br>344 F.Supp.2d 108 (D.D.C. 2004).....                      | 25               |
| <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. N.R.D.C.</i> ,<br>467 U.S. 837 (1984).....  | 18               |
| <i>Clark v. Martinez</i> ,<br>543 U.S. 371 (2005).....  | 21               |
| <i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Kelly</i> ,<br>93 F.Supp.3d 1193 (D. Idaho 2015).....   | 25               |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017).....   | 18            |
| <i>Home Builders Ass’n of N. Cal. v. U.S. Fish<br/>&amp; Wildlife Services</i> ,<br>616 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2010)..... | 24            |
| <i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....  | 32            |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm<br/>Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>463 U.S. 29 (1983).....                   | 32, 33        |
| <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Babbitt</i> ,<br>130 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....                               | 22            |
| <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of<br/>Wildlife</i> ,<br>551 U.S. 644 (2007).....                        | 6, 18         |
| <i>Nat’l Fed. of Indep. Business v. Sebelius</i> ,<br>567 U.S. 519 (2012).....  | 22            |
| <i>Rapanos v. United States</i> ,<br>547 U.S. 715 (2006).....   | 4, 22, 23     |
| <i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. Army<br/>Corps</i> ,<br>531 U.S. 159 (2001).....                             | 5, 21, 22, 23 |
| <i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> ,<br>437 U.S. 153 (1978).....   | 6, 7          |
| <i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> ,<br>134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....  | 20            |

**Statutes, Rules, and Regulations**

|                              |        |
|------------------------------|--------|
| 15 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2) ..... | 18     |
| 16 U.S.C.                    |        |
| § 1531.....                  | 1      |
| § 1531(c)(2) .....           | 23     |
| § 1532(5)(A) .....           | 7, 17  |
| § 1532(5)(A)(i).....         | 17     |
| § 1532(5)(A)(ii).....        | 3, 8   |
| § 1532(5)(C) .....           | 7, 19  |
| § 1532(6) .....              | 20     |
| § 1533(a) .....              | 5, 15  |
| § 1533(a)(1)(A).....         | 20     |
| § 1533(a)(3)(A).....         | 7      |
| § 1533(a)(3)(A)(i) .....     | 3, 15  |
| § 1533(b)(2).....            | 11, 32 |
| § 1533(b)(5)(A)(ii) .....    | 20     |
| § 1533(c)(1) .....           | 19, 20 |
| § 1534.....                  | 20     |
| § 1535(c)(1)(A)-(E) .....    | 20     |
| § 1535(d)(1)(C).....         | 20     |
| § 1536(a)(2).....            | 5, 19  |
| § 1536(a)(3).....            | 6      |
| § 1536(b)(3).....            | 6      |
| § 1536(b)(4).....            | 6      |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....     | 1      |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1344 .....       | 6      |
| 50 C.F.R.                    |        |
| § 424.12 (2011) .....        | 2, 30  |
| § 424.12(b) (2012).....      | 8      |
| § 424.12(e) .....            | 8      |



|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| 62 Fed. Reg. 39129 (July 22, 1997).....  | 28            |
| 68 Fed. Reg. 46684 (Aug. 6, 2003) .....  | 28            |
| 75 Fed. Reg. 31387 (June 3, 2010).....   | 10            |
| 76 Fed. Reg. 59774 (Sept. 27, 2011) .....  | 10, 20        |
| 77 Fed. Reg. 35118 (June 12, 2012).....  | <i>passim</i> |
| 81 Fed. Reg. 7414 (Feb.11, 2016).....  | 8, 30, 31     |
| <b>Miscellaneous</b>   |               |
| AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY OF THE<br>ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1981) .....   | 16, 19        |
| Sheila Baynes, <i>Cost Consideration and the<br/>Endangered Species Act</i> , N.Y.U. L. REV.<br>961 (2015).....    | 29            |
| BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (5th ed. 1979) .....  | 17            |
| Harry T. Edwards, <i>et al.</i> , FEDERAL<br>STANDARDS OF REVIEW 78-81 (2d ed.<br>2013) .....                      | 33            |
| H.R. Rep. No. 95-1625 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i><br>1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 9453.....                                   | 4, 7, 8, 21   |
| IEC, <i>Economic Analysis of Critical Habitat<br/>Designation for the Dusky Gopher Frog</i><br>(Apr. 6, 2012)..... | 11, 23        |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| Norman D. James & Thomas J. Ward,<br><i>Critical Habitat's Limited Role Under<br/>the Endangered Species Act and Its<br/>Improper Transformation into "Recovery"</i><br><i>Habitat</i> , 35 J. ENVTL. L. 1 (2016).....           | 6          |
| Joe Kerkvliet and Christian Langpap,<br><i>Learning from Endangered and<br/>Threatened Species Recovery Programs:<br/>A Case Study Using U.S. Endangered<br/>Species Act Recovery Scores</i> , 63 ECOL.<br>ECON. 499 (2007)..... | 28         |
| Dean Lueck and Jeffrey A. Michael,<br><i>Preemptive Habitat Destruction Under<br/>the Endangered Species Act</i> , 46 J.L. &<br>ECON. 27, 51 (2003).....   | 28         |
| OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (2d ed. 1989).....   | 19         |
| RANDOM HOUSE DICTIONARY OF THE<br>ENGLISH LANGUAGE<br>(2d ed. unabridged. 1987).....   | 16, 18, 19 |
| St. Tammany Parish Council, Res. Council<br>Ser. No. C-3274 (Nov. 3, 2011).....  | 11         |
| S. Comm. on Env't & Pub. Works, 97th<br>Cong., A LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE<br>ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT OF 1973, AS<br>AMENDED IN 1976, 1977, 1978, 1979, AND<br>1980 (COMM. PRINT 1982).....                                      | 8, 21      |
| Stephen M. Shapiro, <i>et al.</i> , SUPREME COURT<br>PRACTICE (10th ed. 2013).....   | 16         |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| Andrew J. Turner and Kerry L. McGrath, A<br><i>Wider View of the Impacts of Critical<br/>Habitat Designation</i> , 43 ENVTL. L.<br>REPORTER 10678 (2013) .....  | 26     |
| WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL<br>DICTIONARY (1961) .....  | 16, 18 |
| Jeffrey E. Zabel and Robert W. Paterson,<br><i>The Effects of Critical Habitat<br/>Designation on Housing Supply: An<br/>Analysis of California Housing<br/>Construction Activity</i> , 46 J. REG'L SCI. 67<br>(2006) ..... | 28     |
